
 
 
 

Having trouble reading this? Please call 0115 901 3910 if you need it in large print, audio 

or another format. 

 
 
 
 

 
 

 
 

Agenda 

Civic Centre,  
Arnot Hill Park,  

Arnold, 
Nottinghamshire,  

NG5 6LU 
 

 

 

Joint Consultative and Safety 

Committee 
 

 

 

Date: Tuesday 26 November 2013 

Time: 5.30 pm 

Place: Reception Room 

 
For any further information please contact:  

Lyndsey Parnell 

Members' Services Officer 

0115 901 3910 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 
 
Membership 
 
 
Chair Councillor Steve Ainley 
  

Vice-Chair Councillor Emily Bailey 

 
Councillor Paul Feeney 
Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 

 
 



 

 

 
 

AGENDA 

 

Page 

 

1 Apologies for Absence. 
 

 

2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 
August 2013. 
 

1 - 4 

3 Declaration of Interests. 
 

 

4 Current Health and Safety Issues 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 Report of Health and Safety Officer  
 

 

5 Feedback from Employee Conference 
 

5 - 6 

 Report of Service Manager- Organisational Development  
 

 

6 Proposal to Introduce the Living Wage 
 

7 - 8 

 Report of Service Manager- Organisational Development  
 

 

7 Gedling Borough Council Travel Plan 
 

9 - 22 

 Report of the Corporate Director 
 

 

8 Current Sickness Absence Issues 
 

23 - 28 

 Report of Service Manager - Organisational Development  
 

 

9 Current Staffing Issues 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 Report of Chief Executive/ Service Manager - Organisational Development  
 

 

10 Minor changes to the Establishment that have been agreed by the 
Chair and Trade Unions outside of the full JCSC process. 
 

29 - 30 

 Report of Service Manager - Organisational Development  
 

 

11 Any other item which the Chairman considers urgent. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 27 August 2013 

 
Councillor Steve Ainley (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Bailey 

Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 
Councillor John Truscott 

Unison: Gill Morley 
Alan Green 

Alison Markowski 

 

Absent: Councillor Paul Feeney, Councillor John Parr and 
Councillor Roland Spencer 

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, L Parnell, J Robinson and B Saunders 

 
9    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Parr and 
Spencer. 
 

10    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 28 MAY 2013.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 

11    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

12    BOROUGH SAFETY OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT 2013/13  
 
The Borough Safety Officer presented the Annual Borough Safety 
Report for 2012/13, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, 
providing information on work carried out over the course of the year, 
including safety training and audits.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information.  
 

13    CONSULTATION ON THE INTRODUCTION OF SUBSTANCE 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 

MISUSE POLICY.  
 
The Service Manager, Organisational Development, introduced the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, outlining the 
Council’s proposed Substance Misuse Policy. The Service Manager 
highlighted the Policy’s emphasis on the support and management of 
staff members with known substance misuse issues, but also the 
important of a substance misuse policy to ensure the safety of 
employees and members of the public.  
 
At the request of Unison representatives, the Service Manager, 
Organisational Development agreed that he would further investigate 
any requirements for written agreement to be sought from employees 
prior to testing.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To recommend the policy draft to the Appointments and Conditions of 
Service Committee to authorise the formal adoption of a final policy on 
behalf of the Council. 
 

14    PROPOSAL FOR MINOR REVISIONS TO THE CONSTITUTION OF 
THE JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE (JCSC)  
 
On behalf of Unison, Gill Morley outlined the changes to the constitution 
of the Committee contained within the report, which had been circulated 
prior to the meeting, and stressed that the small amendments would 
bring the constitution up to date and in line with the current purpose of 
the Committee. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To approve the amendments to the constitution of Committee, as 
contained in policy draft provided to Committee.  
 
Councillor Ainley left the meeting and Councillor Bailey took the Chair. 
 

15    SICKNESS ABSENCE  
 
The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented the 
report, which had been circulated prior to the meeting, highlighting the 
low levels of sickness absence through June and the reduction of long 
term sickness, showing the Council’s recent achievements in managing 
sickness absence.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

16    STAFFING ISSUES  

Page 2



 

 
The Chief Executive provided a verbal report to Committee on current 
staffing issues, particularly the findings of a recent staff survey (a report 
detailing which will be brought to Committee in due course) and the 
Council’s recent shortlisting for 4 awards from the Association of Public 
Sector Excellence. The Chief Executive also made Members aware of a 
meeting that he had attended with Unison representatives regarding the 
implications of the recent Government Spending Review on the Council. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

17    MINOR CHANGES TO ESTABLISHMENT AGREED BY CHAIR AND 
TRADE UNIONS OUTSIDE FORMAL FULL JCSC PROCESS.  
 
The Service Manager, Organisational Development presented an item 
for information regarding changes to the staffing structure of Bonington 
Theatre as agreed in consultation with the Chair and union 
representatives.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

18    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 
Subject: Employee Conference.   
 
Date:  26 November 2013 
 
Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is an information item to inform the committee about this year’s Employee 
Conference which had a theme of “managing personal stress”. 
 
2. Summary of feedback 
The conference took place over three half days and was attended by about 150 
employees in total.  The newly-refurbished Arnold Leisure Centre was used as this 
year’s venue and worked extremely well. 
 
The event was delivered by an external facilitator and although perhaps less 
interactive in nature than previous events, the feedback from attendees was 
favourable with satisfaction for the event being reported at 69% and with the trainer 
at 74%. 
 
In terms of being aware of how to manage stress more effectively as a result of the 
session, 84% of people said that they were better equipped. 
 
3. Going forward 
Following on from this event, it is hoped that the theme of “personal resilience” can 
be built upon through other events and interventions that are currently being 
discussed with leads from other organisations who have experience in the field of 
“compassion training” (methods of effective interaction between employees in the 
workplace, and with and by the people of Gedling). 
 
4. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  

Agenda Item 5

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 

 

 
Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 
Subject: Living Wage    
 

Date:  26 November 2013 
 

Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development 
 

1. Purpose of the Report 
To inform the committee of the intention to pay the Living Wage at 1 April 2014 and 
to confirm the process proposed for implementation.  
 
2. Background  
The week commencing 4 November was “Living Wage Week”.  
 
The “Living Wage” is set by the Living Wage Foundation annually and represents the 
hourly rate of pay that is deemed to provide workers with a wage that can meet the 
basic costs of living. 
 
During this week a number of national and local announcements were made.  Of 
particular relevance was the national announcement that the Living Wage outside 
London would rise by 20 pence to £7.65 per hour and, locally, the Leader of the 
council announced his intention to propose that the Living Wage be paid here at         
1 April 2014. 
 
Clearly this local commitment has relevance from social, political, and economic 
perspectives and the detail of its implementation to recognise all of these needs is 
complex.  Included in the implementation, it is likely that there may be issues arising 
that relate to local pay banding and terms and conditions of employment.    
 
In terms of process, the detail of the proposal first needs to be outlined from an 
organisational perspective and as such an options report will be put to the 
Appointments and Conditions of Service Committee (ACSC).  From there, a paper 
outlining the proposal will be put to this committee for consultation, probably during 
December.  If the implementation relates only to general policy changes it is 
anticipated that this will be considered at just one meeting of the JCSC, however, if 
there are changes that more specifically relate to changes to other existing terms 
and conditions then it is likely that the matter would be consulted upon over a 30-day 
period and would pass before this committee twice before returning to the ACSC to 
consider recommendation before final ratification.   
 
During this process commitment will also need to be given by Council in order to 
approve any additional costs arising from the commitment. 
 
4. Recommendation 
The Committee is asked to note this report and to await the first consultation paper.  

Agenda Item 6

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 
 
Subject: Gedling Borough Council Travel Plan 

Date: 26 November 2013 

Author: Corporate Director – Stephen Bray 

1. Purpose of the Report 

• To seek views on the draft Gedling Borough Council Travel Plan prior to 
consideration at Cabinet 

 
2. Background 

The Council has committed to significant reductions to the Borough’s carbon 
footprint over the next four years in its Sustainability Strategy and Action Plan. 
 
Transport is a significant contributor to carbon emissions and employee travel 
habits in turn contribute to those emissions. One of the actions in the Action 
Plan is to review and improve the Council’s Travel Plan, and then ensure its 
implementation.  
 
The previous Travel Plan dated from 2006 and was significantly out of date. 
Research into current employee travel habits and future options has been 
carried out in partnership with the Big Wheel organisation to inform an updated 
plan. 
 
As a result, a fully updated draft Travel Plan has been developed, a copy of 
which is attached at Appendix A. 
 
The views of the Committee are being sought on the draft, pending 
submission of the Travel Plan to Cabinet for decision early in the New Year. 
The STEPs Group is also being consulted. 
 
 

3. Proposal 

The Travel Plan is underpinned by an emphasis on incentivising more 
sustainable travel habits, with particular emphasis on advice and information 
to inform more sustainable travel decisions. 
 
The objectives of the Travel Plan are: - 
• To reduce transport-related emissions by promoting travel initiatives 

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



through behavioural change campaigns. 
• To promote other transport means of getting to and from work to staff 

members.  
• To reduce single occupancy vehicles for staff members coming to and 

from Arnot Hill Park. 
• To pro
[...]
coming into Arnot Hill Park. A concerted publicity campaign is required 

to get employees to start thinking about sharing car journeys to work. 

 

v  Pursuing grant opportunities for small scale infrastructure to support cycling, 

combined with cycle training offer for employees  

Page 21



10 | P a g e  

 

o Cycling has great potential for employees as many live within cycling 

distance of Arnot Hill Park. Supporting infrastructure such as secure 

storage facilities and modern shower and changing facilities are 

important in persuading employees to cycle to work.  

o Opportunities for accessing any cycling related grants should 

continually be pursued. 

o Council pool bikes should be actively promoted for short business trips 

as this has health and environmental benefits and sends out a positive 

message to the public. 

 

v  Promotion of new flexible ways of working including encouraging 

tele/web/video conferencing  

o Web and telephone based conferencing is a good way of reducing the  

costs that the council has to bear for business mileage claims as well 

as bus and train tickets and accommodation in some cases. 

Page 22



 
 

 

 

 
 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 

 
Subject: Sickness Absence: summary of current trends  
 
Date:  26 November 2013 
 
Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development 
 
 
1. Purpose of the Report 
 
This is an information item to inform the Committee of the current levels of sickness 
absence in the organisation and to examine trends.  Relevant data is shown at 
Appendix 1; officers will present a verbal report on the context of this data. 
 
As part of the introduction of this item, officers will also highlight to the Committee 
through verbal report, any matters of particular current interest in respect to absence 
management. 
 
2. Summary of key data 
Of particular interest to the committee may be that: 

• The summary of trends graph shows that after its peak in July, abs
[...]
Grand Total: 6 63 98.96 318.99 31.02% 9.52%

 

P
age 28



 
 

 

 

 
 

Report to Joint Consultative and Safety Committee 

 
Subject: Minor changes to Establishment agreed by Chair and trade unions 

outside formal full JCSC process.   
 
Date:  26 November 2013 
 
Author: Service Manager; Organisational Development 

 
1. Purpose of the Report 
This is an information item highlighting to the Committee, any minor changes to 
Establishment agreed by Chair and trade unions outside formal full JCSC process.  
Such minor changes will not have wide organisational impact and will be authorised 
for implementation by the Chief Executive under delegated powers. 
 
It is important to note that prior to the minor changes being implemented, trade 
unions will still need to be consulted locally.  Should there ever be concerns raised 
during this consultation about any proposal made, the matter would be taken out of 
this “shortened process” and placed before the Joint Consultative Committee for full 
consideration. 
 
2. Summary of case 
The following is a summary of the case that has been considered appropriate for 
management outside the full JCSC process: 
 
Audit and Risk Management  
Senior Leadership Team have reviewed a recommendation made by the Service 
Manager- Audit and Risk Management to fill the post of Health and Safety Officer, 
due to be vacated from 1 January 2014 following the retirement of the current post 
holder.  The proposal is, in effect, to convert the post from 30 hours per week to full-
time (37 hours) and to reduce the grade of the job from Band 11 to and 8 with more 
strategic functions including ultimate responsibility for policy formulation being 
undertaken by the Service Manager.   The proposal is to fill the post through internal 
advertisement which, if successful, should allow opportunity for other structural 
review elsewhere in the council, should it be necessary.  
 
No posts proposed for deletion will be occupied.  The Chief Executive will have 
delegated powers to authorise the staffing changes proposed.  Trade unions are 
supportive of this proposal and there are no adverse effects to current employees 
contained in the staffing report.   
 
3. Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to note this report.  

Agenda Item 10

Page 29



Page 30

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held on 27 August 2013.
	5 Feedback from Employee Conference
	6 Proposal to Introduce the Living Wage
	7 Gedling Borough Council Travel Plan
	Appendix A

	8 Current Sickness Absence Issues
	10 Minor changes to the Establishment that have been agreed by the Chair and Trade Unions outside of the full JCSC process.



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

MINUTES 
JOINT CONSULTATIVE AND SAFETY COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday 26 November 2013 

 
Councillor Steve Ainley (Chair) 

 
Present: Councillor Emily Bailey 

Councillor John Parr 
Councillor Roland Spencer 
Councillor John Truscott 

Unison: Alan Green 
Alison Markowski 

Gill Morley 

 

Absent: Councillor Sarah Tomlinson 

Officers in Attendance: D Archer, S Bray, L Parnell and B Saunders 

 
19    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Tomlinson. 
 

20    TO APPROVE, AS A CORRECT RECORD, THE MINUTES OF THE 
MEETING HELD ON 27 AUGUST 2013.  
 
The Service Manager, Organisational Development, updated Members 
on the implementation of the Substance Misuse Policy, which, having 
been approved by the Appointments and Conditions of Service 
Committee, will come into force on the 1st of January 2014, and provided 
further information on the staff survey as requested by Members. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the above meeting, having been circulated, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

21    DECLARATION OF INTERESTS.  
 
None. 
 

22    CURRENT HEALTH AND SAFETY ISSUES  
 
The Borough Health and Safety Officer provided a verbal report to 
Committee of his work over the quarter, including, but not limited to, 
training delivered, audits undertaken and accidents reported. 
 
Members thanked the Health and Safety Officer for his work and wished 
him well for his retirement.  
 



 

RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

23    FEEDBACK FROM EMPLOYEE CONFERENCE  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, 
Organisational Development, which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, providing feedback from the recent Employee Conference. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

24    PROPOSAL TO INTRODUCE THE LIVING WAGE  
 
The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report, 
which had been circulated prior to the meeting, informing the committee 
of the intention to pay the Living Wage from the 1st of April 2014 and 
confirming the process proposed for implementation. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

25    GEDLING BOROUGH COUNCIL TRAVEL PLAN  
 
Corporate Director, Stephen Bray, presented a report, which had been 
circulated prior to the meeting, seeking the Committees views on the 
draft Gedling Borough Council Travel Plan.  
 
The Corporate Director invited the Committee to put forward their views 
and asked that any comments or suggestions be made no later than 
Friday the 13th of December 2013. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information. 
 

26    CURRENT SICKNESS ABSENCE ISSUES  
 
The Service Manager, Organisational Development, presented a report, 
which has been circulated prior to the meeting, outlining current issues 
in sickness absence.  
 
The Service Manager confirmed that a package of training had been 
delivered to Manager’s in key areas, covering, among other things, 
effectively managing sickness absence. 
 
RESOLVED: 



 

 
To note the information. 
 

27    CURRENT STAFFING ISSUES  
 
Councillor Bailey left the meeting.  
 
The Service Manager, Organisation Development, gave a verbal report 
on current staffing issues, including on the submission of an NJE pay 
claim by the Unions and the forthcoming training and employee awards 
due to be held on the 12th of December from 12.30pm.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
To note the information. 
 

28    MINOR CHANGES TO THE ESTABLISHMENT THAT HAVE BEEN 
AGREED BY THE CHAIR AND TRADE UNIONS OUTSIDE OF THE 
FULL JCSC PROCESS.  
 
Consideration was given to a report of the Service Manager, 
Organisational Development, which had been circulated prior to the 
meeting, outlining minor changes to the Establishment that had been 
agreed by the Chair and Trade Unions.  
 
The Chair discussed with Members the need to make decisions outside 
of the formal process on occasion and informed them, that going 
forward, he may consult them on such matters by email.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
To note the information.  
 

29    ANY OTHER ITEM WHICH THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT.  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 6.55 pm 
 
 

 
 

Signed by Chair:    
Date:   

  


